

Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF CAVITE City of Bacoor CGBCR-SPBac-F003.00 10/20/2023

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD

February 19, 2024

HON. STRIKE B. REVILLA City Mayor City Government of Bacoor Bacoor City, Cavite SARAH LAGASCA 1/19/24 Office of the City Mayor

Dear Sir:

I am hereby respectfully submitting to your good office the copies of the following resolution which were approved by the Sangguniang Panlungsod for appropriate action, to wit;

- 1. CITY RESOLUTION NO. 2024-426 entitled: "A RESOLUTION REVOKING THE PREVIOUS RESOLUTIONS GRANTING A DEVELOPMENT PERMIT TO MOLDEX REALTY, INC. FOR ITS FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH THE VARIOUS CONDITIONS RELATED TO THE DEVELOPMENT OF THE SCIENTIA VILLAS SUBDIVISION PROJECT";
- 2. CITY RESOLUTION NO. 2024-436 entitled: "A RESOLUTION DIRECTING ATTY. KHALID A. ATEGA, JR., SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD SECRETARY, TO DRAFT RULES OF PROCEDURES THAT WILL GOVERN ADMINISTRATIVE CASES TO BE FILED AGAINST ELECTED BARANGAY OFFICIALS OF THE CITY OF BACOOR, CAVITE";
- 3. CITY RESOLUTION NO. 2024-437 entitled: "A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY MAYOR, HON. STRIKE B. REVILLA, TO SIGN THE LEASE AGREEMENT WITH THE CAVITE MERCHANTS PROPERTY MANAGEMENT AND DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION ON BEHALF OF THE CITY GOVERNMENT OF BACOOR REGARDING THE MANAGEMENT, OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE OF BACOOR PUBLIC MARKET AND ITS FACILITIESE";
- 4. CITY RESOLUTION NO. 2024-438 entitled: "A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY MAYOR, HON. STRIKE B. REVILLA, TO SIGN A MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT ON BEHALF OF THE CITY GOVERNMENT OF BACOOR WITH THE PHILIPPINE BUSINESS FOR SPECIAL PROGRESS (PBSP) RELATIVE TO ITS INTENTION TO IMPLEMENT THE ADVANCING CLIENT-CENTERED CARE AND EXPANDING SUSTAINABLE SERVICES FOR TUBERCULOSIS (ACCESS TB) PROJECT FROM 2024-2026).";
- 5. CITY RESOLUTION NO. 2024-439 entitled: "A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY MAYOR, HON. STRIKE B. REVILLA, TO SIGN A (1) MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT, (2) MUTUAL CONFIDENTIALITY AND NON-DISCLOSURE



OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD

AGREEMENT AND (3) LETTER OF COMMITMENT WITH THE PHILIPPINE HEALTH INSURANCE CORPORATION (PHILHEALTH) FOR AND ON BEHALF OF THE CITY GOVERNMENT OF BACOOR FOR THE IMPLEMENTATION OF THE NATIONAL HEALTH INSURANCE PROGRAM (NHIP) THROUGH THE GROUP ENROLLMENT PROGRAM";

- 6. CITY RESOLUTION NO. 2024-444 entitled: "A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY MAYOR, HON. STRIKE B. REVILLA, AND THE CITY ADMINISTRATOR, ATTY. AIMEE T. NERI, TO NEGOTIATE WITH GOVERNMENT FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS FOR THE PLANNED BORROWING OF TWO BILLION FIVE HUNDRED MILLION PESOS (Php 2,500,000,000.00) BY THE CITY GOVERNMENT TO FINANCE VARIOUS PUBLIC PROJECTS FOR THE PROMOTION OF GENERAL WELFARE, IMPROVING THE ADMINISTRATION OF JUSTICE, AND THE LOCAL HOUSING PROGRAM"; and
- 7. CITY RESOLUTION NO. 2024-"#45 entitled: "A RESOLUTION DIRECTING THE OFFICE OF THE CITY LEGAL SERVICE TO INVESTIGATE THE ILLEGAL DEMOLITION CONDUCTED IN SITIO MALIPAY, BARANGAY MOLINO IV, CITY OF BACOOR, CAVITE ON FEBRUARY 8-11, 2024 AND TO FILE THE APPROPRIATE LEGAL ACTION AGAINST THE PERSONS RESPONSIBLE FOR THE SAID OFFENSE".

Kindly acknowledge receipt hereof. Thank you.

Respectfully yours,

ATTY. KHALIS A. ATEGA JR. Sangguniang Panlungsod secretary